
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Wednesday, 2nd September, 2020

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 16 June 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2020 (Pages 5 - 8)

**** ITEMS CALLED IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - 28 JULY 2020 

6  Care Act Easement (Pages 9 - 24)

Minute 210 (Agenda Item No. 12 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

7  Annual Safeguarding Report (Adults & Children) (Pages 25 - 48)

Minute No. 214 (Agenda Item No. 16 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

8  COVID-19 - Local Update 

Director of Public Health to report.

9  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 - Progress 

To receive an update on the progress of the in-depth scrutiny project for 
2019/20.

Public Document Pack



TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair)
Councillors M Borton, H Boyd, A Chalk, A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, 
B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson

Co-opted members

Church of England Diocese
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only) 

Roman Catholic Diocese
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Southend Association of Voluntary Services
K Jackson (Non-Voting)

Healthwatch Southend
O Richards (Non-Voting) 

Southend Carers Forum
T Watts (Non-Voting)



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 16th June, 2020

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), M Borton, H Boyd, A Chalk, T Cox*, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, I Shead, 
A Thompson and C Willis
K Jackson (Southend Association of Voluntary Services), O Richards 
(Healthwatch Southend) (Co-opted members)

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, T Harp, A Jones, M Terry (Cabinet Members), 
J Chesterton, T Forster, J Williams, S Baker, P Bates, A Champ, B Leigh, 
J O'Loughlin, T MacGregor, M Marks, B Martin, S Meah-Sims, 
K Ramkhelawon, T Row, S Tautz and C Woodcraft
M Faulkner-Hatt, E Vlas (Southend Youth Council) (Observers)

Start/End Time: 6.00pm - 8.35pm

59  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr D Garne (Substitute: Cllr T Cox), Cllr M 
Stafford (no substitute), Revd. Canon J Collis (Co-opted member) and T Watts (Southend 
Carers Forum) (Co-opted member).

60  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors I Gilbert, T Harp, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in 
the referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Cllr L Salter - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Non-pecuniary interest: 
husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at 
Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in the borough;  

(c) Cllr C Nevin - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Non-pecuniary interest: 
NHS employee at external Trust; previous association at Southend and MEHT 
hospitals; sons work at MEHT; niece works at Basildon Hospital;

(d) Cllr A Jones - Minute 64 (Urgent Item of Business - SO46 report) - Council’s 
representative on governing body of Southend Adult Community College - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(e) Cllr I Gilbert - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Council representative 
on the Board of Southend Association of Voluntary Services (SAVS) - Non-pecuniary 
interest;

Public Document Pack

1

4



(f) Cllr T Harp - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) Southend Association of 
Voluntary Services (SAVS) mentioned in report, volunteer with SAVS and wife is an 
employee of SAVS - Non-pecuniary interest;

(g) Cllr B Hooper - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Director of Blade 
Education (a not-for-profit company) and parent of child attending secondary school 
in Borough - Non-pecuniary interest;

(h) Cllr M Borton - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Governor at Milton 
Hall School and daughter is a ward manager Basildon Mental Health Unit - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(i) Cllr N Folkard - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Ambassador for Fund 
Raising Team at Southend Hospital; relative works at Broomfield Hospital; on the 
Reading Panel at Southend Hospital - Non-pecuniary interest;

(j) Cllr M Kelly - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Employed by Essex 
Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust - Non-pecuniary interest; and

(k) Cllr F Evans - Minute 62 (Council’s Response to COVID-19) - Director of Belfairs 
Academy - Non-pecuniary interest.

61  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public relating to business included in the 
agenda for the meeting.

62  The Council's Response to COVID-19 

The Chair reported that she had called the special meeting of the Committee pursuant to 
Paragraph 4 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4(e) of the Constitution, to consider 
the Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and its plans for recovery.

The Committee considered Minute 24 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 June 2020, 
which had been referred direct to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Chief Executive 
detailing the action taken by the Council to respond to the pandemic and its approach to 
the restoration of services and the provision of support for local residents, businesses, staff 
and the borough in general. 

Councillors were advised that the report was to be considered by each of the scrutiny 
committees during the current cycle of special meetings and were reminded that, in 
considering the action taken by the Council in response to the pandemic, each scrutiny 
committee should focus on its specific areas of responsibility. The relevant members of the 
Cabinet and chief officers were in attendance to answer questions raised by councillors at 
the meeting.

The Committee also had before it the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 June 2020 and the meeting of the Place Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 June 2020, for information.

Councillors received a presentation from the Policy Manager and the Interim Head of 
Corporate Strategy, together with an updated version of the report of the Chief Executive, 
which also set out proposals to address arrangements for local COVID-19 outbreak 
planning and highlighted the role of the Council in supporting the NHS test, trace, and 
isolate programme. The report also detailed a proposed approach to driving recovery from 
the impact of the pandemic, through the use of the Southend 2050 programme.

2



On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked all officers of the Council for their 
commitment in responding to local issues arising from the pandemic and for their 
contribution to the delivery of new, adapted and existing services in difficult circumstances. 
Councillors also extended their thanks to National Health Service staff and other key 
workers for their dedication in responding to issues arising from the pandemic

Resolved:

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the action taken to date in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted;

2. That, in the light of the impact of Covid-19, the proposed approach to recovery, including 
the use of the Southend 2050 programme to drive the Borough and Council’s recovery 

[...]
at the original lockdown 
arrangements could cost the authority around £2.5m-£3.0m each month and that effective 
management of the short and medium-term financial challenges arising from the pandemic 
would be important going forward, whilst continuing to provide support for local residents 
and businesses. 

The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) highlighted areas of central Government 
support that had been received by the Council, including a number of elements of 
passported funding and reported that the pandemic had had a significant effect in terms of 
a number of universal income areas. The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) also 

3



gave an oral update on the latest announcements by the Government regarding potential 
emergency grant funding since the publication of the report.

The relevant members of the Cabinet were also in attendance to answer questions raised 
by councillors at the meeting.

Resolved: 

That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Council’s initial assessment of the local financial impact of the unprecedented 
challenges that has been caused by the pandemic, be noted;

2. That the proposed tactical and strategic response to managing the financial challenges, 
be noted; and

3. That regular reports be presented to future Cabinet meetings, which will provide updated 
assessments on the Council’s financial position and outline any changes to the Council’s 
strategy and range of assumptions.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: I Gilbert

64  Urgent Item of Business - SO46 Report 

This matter was considered at the meeting as an urgent additional item of business on the 
basis of its relevance to the report on the Council’s response to COVID-19. The Scrutiny 
Committee had before it the report made to the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 June 2020 and 
the associated Minute 26 of that meeting.

With the agreement of the Chair, the Committee considered a report setting out details of 
the following decision that had been implemented pursuant to Standing Order 46 (Urgent 
Action) during the period of the COVID-19 pandemic and were of relevance to the earlier 
report on the Council’s response to the pandemic:

(a)  2.1 Southend Adult Community College – Scheme of Delegation

There was no debate on the report by councillors.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: A Jones

Chair:

4



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 7th July, 2020

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, M Borton, A Chalk, A Dear, 
M Dent, F Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, I Shead, 
M Stafford, A Thompson and C Willis
O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), T Watts (Southend Carers Forum) (Co-
opted members) 

In Attendance: Councillors T Harp, A Jones, M Terry (Cabinet Members), Councillor 
K Evans, Councillor S Wakefield, T Forster, M Marks, J Williams, S Baker, 
E Cook, R Harris, B Leigh, B Martin and S Tautz
M Faulkner-Hatt, S Kebbell (Southend Youth Council) (Observers)

Start/End Time: 6.30pm - 7.45 pm

126  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence from the meeting.

127  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors T Harp, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-
in item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Cllr L Salter - Minute 131 (East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - 
Shoeburyness Ambulance Station) and Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex) - Husband is consultant surgeon at 
Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-law is GP in 
the borough - Non-pecuniary interest:

(c) Cllr A Jones - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Parent of child in Key Stage 4 
education and the Council’s representative on governing body of Southend Adult 
Community College - Non-pecuniary interest;

(d) Cllr K Mitchell - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) – Involvement with local 
schools though employment as a family worker and family member due to start 
school in September 2020;

(e) Cllr K Mitchell - Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & 
South-Essex) – Involvement with local health services through employment as a 
family worker - Non-pecuniary interests;

(f) Cllr M Borton - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Governor at Milton Hall 
School - Non-pecuniary interest;

Public Document Pack

5

5



(g) Cllr B Hooper - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Director of Blade Education 
(a not-for-profit company) and parent of child attending secondary school in Borough 
- Non-pecuniary interest;

(h) Cllr M Kelly - Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & 
South-Essex) - Employed by Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust - 
Non-pecuniary interest;

(i) Cllr C Nevin - Minute 131 (East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - 
Shoeburyness Ambulance Station) and Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex) - Employed at external NHS Trust; 
family members employed at Mid and South-Essex Trust hospitals - Non-pecuniary 
interests:

(j) Cllr T Harp - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Friend employed by ‘A Better 
Start Southend’; Volunteer with Southend Association of Voluntary Services (SAVS) 
that delivers services for Better Start and wife is an employee of SAVS - Non-
pecuniary interest;

(k) Cllr T Harp - Minute 131 (East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - 
Shoeburyness Ambulance Station) - Friend and future relative employed by the East 
of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Non-pecuniary interest;

(l) Cllr F Evans - Minute 130 (Annual Education Report) - Director of Belfairs Academy - 
Non-pecuniary interest; and

(m) Cllr N Folkard - Minute 132 (Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & 
South-Essex) - Ambassador for Fund Raising Team at Southend Hospital; relative 
works at Broomfield Hospital; on the Reading Panel at Southend Hospital - Non-
pecuniary interest.

128  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee.

129  Minutes of Meetings Held on 20 & 29 January 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 and 29 January 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

130  Annual Education Report 

The Committee considered Minute 869 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 February 
2020, which had been called in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of 
the Director of Education and Early Years that presented the Annual Education Report 
(AER) for 2018/19.

Resolved:

That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

1. “That the new digital format for the AER, be approved.

6



2. That the Annual Education Report, recognising the very positive outcomes for 
learners across all Key Stages, be approved.

3. That the AER in future years forms part of the normal annual reporting framework.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr A Jones

131  East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust - Shoeburyness Ambulance 
Station 

The Committee received an update on the progress of the modelling review being 
undertaken by the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust and was advised that 
slippage in the modelling exercise had occurred as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

In response to questions raised by councillors that couldn’t be answered at the meeting, 
the Chair requested that details be provided to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, in order that written responses to all such matters could be sought from the 
Trust.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

132  Changes to Clinical Commissioning Groups in Mid & South-Essex 

The Committee received an update on the progress of the merger of the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and was advised that NHS England had paused all work on the 
merger of CCGs as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

In response to questions raised by councillors that couldn’t be answered at the meeting, 
the Chair requested that details be provided to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, in order that written responses to all such matters could be sought from Mid 
and South Essex Clinical Commissioning Groups.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

133  In-Depth Scrutiny Projects & Summary of Work 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), which provided an update on progress with regard to the in-depth scrutiny 
projects due to have been completed during the 2019/20 municipal year.  The report also 
provided information about the work that had been carried out by each of the scrutiny 
committees during the previous year.

Resolved:

1. That the Committee note progress with regard to its in-depth scrutiny project due to 
have been undertaken during the 2019/20 municipal year.

2. That the completion of the in-depth scrutiny project be carried forward into the 
2020/21 municipal year.

7



3. That no further topic(s) be selected by the Committee for additional in-depth review 
during 2020/21.

4. That the Committee note the summary of the work undertaken by each of the 
Scrutiny Committees during 2019/20.

Note:  This is a Scrutiny function.

Chair:

8



Report Title: Covid-19: Implementation of Care Act 
Easements under the Corona Virus Act 2020- v5 

 Report Number 
Page 1 of 16 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Adults and Communities) 

to 

Cabinet 

on 

28th July 2020 

Report prepared by:  Sarah Baker, Interim Director of 
Communities 

Covid-19: Implementation of Care Act Easements under the Coronavirus Act 2020 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Trevor Harp 
 

A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present the framework that sets out how the Council would implement 

the provision set out within the new Care Act easements, created under 

the Coronavirus Act 2020. This far reaching legislation has been enacted 

in response to the challenges arising from COVID -19. The Government 

has also published a range of guidance to support this unprecedented 

situation 

 

1.2 To seek approval for delegated authority to the Executive Director of 

Adults and Communities in consultation with the Lead Member to 

implement if required the temporary changes to the Council’s Care Act 

duties. Any such decision would also involve engagement the Chief 

Executive, Leader of the Council and the Chair of People Scrutiny. 

 

1.3 The easements took legal effect on 31 March 2020 and will be in place for 

a period of two years (reviewed in Parliament every six months); they 

should only be implemented by local authorities where it is essential in 

order to maintain the highest possible level of services during the COVID-

19 outbreak. 

 

1.4 In line with the government’s recommendation our use of the easements 

would be as a last resort, would be time-limited and used as narrowly as 

possible to ensure the best possible care for people during this exceptional 

period. The framework has been produced from the national guidance and 

Ethical Framework and all decisions made will be in line with this.  

 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

12 

9

6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-changes-to-the-care-act-2014/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-changes-to-the-care-act-2014/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-changes-to-the-care-act-2014/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-ethical-framework-for-adult-social-care


Report Title: Covid-19: Implementation of Care Act 
Easements under the Corona Virus Act 2020- v5 

 Report Number 
Page 2 of 16 

 

2   Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet approve the Care Act Easements framework that sets out 
how the Council would implement the provision set out within the new 
Care Act easements, created under the Coronavirus Act 2020. 

  
2.2 Following engagement with the Chief Executive ,the Leader of the Council 

and the Chair of People Scrutiny, that authority is delegated to the 
Executive Director of Adults and Communities in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health to implement the Care 
Act Easements framework . This would be in line with Government 
guidance and as referenced in the framework all or any powers provided 
by the Care Act Easements under the Coronavirus Act 2020 in line with 
the timescales outlined in the framework. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1  The role of prevention is a priority for Adult Social Care and intrinsically 
links to the Safe and Well Southend 2050 theme by supporting the 
aspiration that people are remaining well enough to enjoy fulfilling lives.   
 

3.2  Adult social care also provides care and support for people who need it 
because of age, illness, disability or other circumstances. It ranges from 
help with essential daily activities, such as eating and washing, to 
participation in all aspects of life, such as work or socialising. Social care 
can be provided in people’s homes, to enable independent living or help 
with recovery after illness and, care in a person’s home  is no longer an 
option, provide a safe space for people to live in supported housing, 
residential or nursing homes. 

 
3.3  During COVID -19, there are new demands on the existing health and 

social care system. For example, increasing requirements around swift 
hospital discharge with a need for the creation of extra capacity in care 
homes and domiciliary care, and in some situations increased complexity 
of need for services to manage.   
  

3.4  Necessary requirements around social distancing are leading to social 
isolation and this is especially challenging for those with dementia, 
learning disabilities, mental health problems or autism and is also very 
difficult for their carers. Some services, such as day opportunities, have 
had to be stopped in their current form, to comply with social distancing. In 
addition, family carers may become ill, or their loved one may become ill 
with Covid-19 and require more support.  
  

3.5  There may be challenges to the nursing and social care workforce 
impacting upon nursing and residential care homes, the provision of 
domiciliary care and social work capacity due to the impact of the illness 
itself, as well as the essential need to protect staff and other residents from 
infection.   

 

10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-changes-to-the-care-act-2014/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-changes-to-the-care-act-2014/care-act-easements-guidance-for-local-authorities


Report Title: Covid-19: Implementation of Care Act 
Easements under the Corona Virus Act 2020- v5 

 Report Number 
Page 3 of 16 

 

3.6 The framework sets out how the Council would implement the provision 
set out within the new Care Act easements, created under the Coronavirus 
Act 2020, to ensure the best possible care for people during this 
exceptional period. The framework has been produced from the national 
guidance and Ethical Framework and all decisions made will be in line with 
this.  

 
3.7   The Ethical Framework is there to ensure that ample consideration is 

given to a series of ethical values and principles when possibly making 

challenging decisions that could have a
[...]
extent possible 

 act on statutory or special responsibilities, while noting any duties that might 
be amended as the outbreak develops 

 provide support for those who have extra or new responsibilities to care for 
others 

 provide support for those who are asked to take increased risks or face 
increased burdens, while attempting to minimise these as far as possible 

 provide appropriate support and communications to staff who may experience 
unexpected or new pressures 

 
8. Community 

 
This principle is defined as a commitment to get through the outbreak together 
by supporting one another and strengthening our communities to the best of 
our ability. 
 
Everyone involved will have a role to play in the response to the outbreak and will be 
affected in one way or another, and therefore should: 

 work with and support one another to plan for, respond to, and cope with the 
outbreak 

 support our networks and communities to strengthen their response and meet 
needs that arise, for example by helping and caring for neighbours, friends 
and family 

 be conscious of own behaviour and decisions, and how this may impact on 
others 

 share learning from own experiences that may help others 
 

 

24



Report Title:
Annual Report on Safeguarding 
Children and Adults 2019/20

Page 1 of 6
Report Number:

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Adults & Communities) and 

Executive Director (Children & Public Health)
to

Cabinet
on

28th July 2020

Report prepared by: Paul Hill and Sue Rollason
(Southend Safeguarding Board Business Managers)

Annual Report on Safeguarding Children and Adults
2019/20

People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Harp

A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report
To provide an annual assurance assessment for the Chief Executive and elected 
members of their responsibilities for safeguarding children and adults in Southend. 
This report contributes to the requirements of statutory guidance in Working 
[...]
ng of children and 
adults is integral to all systems and individual responsibilities are clearly 
understood 

 Oversight of the implementation of the Intercollegiate Document 
requirements for safeguarding adults across all local health care providers.  

 Continuing to embed the principles of the Mental Capacity Act and 
forward plan for the implementation of the new Safeguarding Liberty 
Protections in practice for all young people aged 16/17 years and adults 
living in the community in receipt of NHS Funded Care Services 

 Creating and supporting a culture of learning and quality practice through 
training and through audit of the embedding of lessons learnt from 
safeguarding reviews for both children and adults. 

 Engaging with initiatives on improving statutory timescales within the 
initial health assessment requirement to improve the health outcomes for 
children looked after and care leavers. 

 Focusing on improving Care Leavers health outcomes and ensuring that 
transition into adult services is robust. 

 The full safeguarding children/adult annual report was submitted to the 
QFP on the 12th September 2019. 

 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 16 June 2020
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2020
	Minutes

	6 Care Act Easement
	7 Annual Safeguarding Report (Adults & Children)
	Appendix 1 - SSP 2019~ 20 Annual Report (interim)




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 2nd September, 2020

Place: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), M Borton, H Boyd, A Chalk, M Dent, 
F Evans, M Flewitt*, D Garne, B Hooper, M Kelly, K Mitchell, C Nevin, 
I Shead, M Stafford and A Thompson
O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), T Watts (Southend Carers Forum) (Co-
opted members) 

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors T Harp, A Jones, M Terry (Cabinet Members), Councillor K 
Evans, T Forster, M Marks, S Baker, R Harris, P Hill, B Leigh, 
K Ramkhelawon, D Simon, A Smyth, S Tautz and C Woodcraft
M Faulkner-Hatt, E Vlas (Southend Youth Council) (Observers)

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.25 pm

270  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Dear (Substitute: Councillor M 
Flewitt).

271  Declarations of Interest 

The following councillors declared interests as indicated:

(a) Councillors T Harp, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-
in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor L Salter - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Husband is consultant 
surgeon at Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; son-in-
law is GP in the borough - Non-pecuniary interest:

(c) Councillor C Nevin - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Employed at external NHS 
Trust; family members employed at Mid and South-Essex Trust hospitals - Non-
pecuniary interest:

(d) Councillor K Mitchell - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Family friend is employed 
as a Finance Officer by the Council - Non-pecuniary interest;

(e) Councillor T Harp - Minute 272 (Questions from Members of the Public)) - Friend and 
future relative employed by the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust, 
Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Wife is employed in hospital discharge capacity 
and Minute 276 (Annual Safeguarding Report (Adults & Children)) - Wife is an 
employee of Southend Association of Voluntary Services - Non-pecuniary interests;

(f) Councillor M Flewitt - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Family member employed at 
an NHS Trust outside the borough - Non-pecuniary interest:



(g) Councillor M Borton - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Daughter employed in 
mental health unit at Basildon Hospital - Non-pecuniary interest:

(h) Councillor N Folkard - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Ambassador for Fund 
Raising Team at Southend Hospital; relative works at Broomfield Hospital; on the 
Reading Panel at Southend Hospital - Non-pecuniary interest; and

(i) Councillor M Kelly - Minute 275 (Care Act Easement) - Employed by Essex 
Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust - Non-pecuniary interest.

272  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care responded to a question presented 
by Ms. T. Cowdrey.

The Committee noted the responses of the relevant cabinet members to questions 
submitted by Ms. M. Cleary, Mr. P. Marrable and Mr. D. Webb, which would be sent to the 
questioners as they were not present at the meeting.

273  Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 16 June 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

274  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2020 

Resolved:
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

275  Care Act Easement 

The Committee considered Minute 210 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Adults and Communities) that presented a framework setting out how 
the Council would implement the provisions contained within the new Care Act Easements 
created under the Coronavirus Act 2020.

At the request of the Committee, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
agreed to develop an ‘easy-read’ statement of use for any implementation of the Care Act 
Easements and to ensure that any such implementation was undertaken with the 
agreement of the Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the People 
Scrutiny Committee.

In response to a question concerning current levels of assessments and carer 
assessments, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care agreed to circulate 
details to the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved:
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Care Act Easements framework that sets out how the Council would



implement the provision set out within the new Care Act easements, created
under the Coronavirus Act 2020, be approved.

2. That, following engagement with the Chief Executive, the Leader of the Council
and the Chair of People Scrutiny Committee, authority be delegated to the
Executive Director (Adults and Communities), in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, to implement the Care Act Easements
framework. This would be in line with Government guidance and as referenced in
the framework and powers provided by the Care Act Easements under the
Coronavirus Act 2020.”

Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: T. Harp

276  Annual Safeguarding Report (Adults & Children) 

The Committee considered Minute 214 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 July 2020, 
which had been called in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a joint report of 
the Executive Director (Adults and Communities) and the Executive Director (Children and 
Public Health), that provided an annual assurance assessment for the Chief Executive and 
elected members of their responsibilities for safeguarding children and adults in Southend.
 
At the request of the Committee, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
agreed to seek the design and appropriate delivery as soon as possible, of a 
comprehensive training programme for councillors with regard to their safeguarding 
responsibilities.

Resolved:
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted and the actions detailed in Section 6 of the report, be 
approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr T. Harp

277  COVID-19 - Local Update 

The Committee received a presentation form the Director of Public Health with regard to 
the current COVID-19 situation across the Borough.

In response to a question concerning the impact of COVID-19 on the sexual health of local 
residents, the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care agreed to circulate any 
relevant data that was currently available, to the Committee after the meeting.

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

278  In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2019/20-2020/21 - Progress 

The Democratic Services Officer reported that the Working Party leading the current in-
depth scrutiny project for the Committee had recently met and that a draft report for the 
project was being prepared. Councillors were advised that it was hoped that the report 



would be available for consideration by the Committee at its meeting in either October or 
November 2020.

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function

Chair:


